
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 11th September, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 11 September 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West 
Online Telephone: 03000 412421 
   

 
Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 

the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 

 
County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 

at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5 20/00094 - Proposed Granting of Lease of Accommodation at Westgate Primary 
School, Dartford, for occupation and use by Dartford Science and Technology 
College (Pages 7 - 12) 



6 Financial Update 2021-22 (Pages 13 - 40) 

7 COVID Building Operational Recovery Update (Pages 41 - 52) 

8 Decisions Summary Report - For Information (Pages 53 - 56) 

9 Work Programme 2020-21 (Pages 57 - 60) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10 Property Accommodation Strategy - SHQ Review Next Steps (Pages 61 - 334) 
 

     An unrestricted report has been published. 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 29 July 2020 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S Prendergast and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr V Godfrey (Strategic 
Commissioner), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), Ms R Kennard (Chief 
Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), Ms K Ripley (Special Projects 
Manager), Sanderson (Head of Property Operations), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance 
- Planning, Policy & Strategy), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Miss E West 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
219. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted that Mr Bartlett had filled the vacancy which had been left in 
the sad passing of Mr Thomas. 
 
220. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Dean. 
 
221. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 
222. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 are a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
223. Protocol for Virtual Meetings  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr Watts confirmed that the arrangements set out within the appended 

protocols had been put in place in line with the temporary set of regulations 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

issued by government. He stated that the protocols had been put in place in the 
emergency phase of the COVID-19 pandemic and confirmed that a discussion 
would take place at the Selection and Member Services meeting in the afternoon 
with regards to the future of meetings. 

 
(2)   It was RESOLVED that in order to facilitate the smooth working of its virtual 

meetings, the Committee agreed to adopt the Protocols for Virtual Meetings.  
 
224. Financial Update  
(Item 7) 
 
Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy) and Ms C Head (Head of Finance Operations) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Cooke and Mr Shipton provided an update on the financial impact of the 

COVID-19 outbreak and subsequent economic fallout, including the additional 
funding provided by central Government (including a further 3rd tranche of un-ring-
fenced Emergency Grant), the Council’s estimated costs for the emergency 
response, and the potential loss of income and delays to savings plans. It was 
explained that forecast costs and income losses covered the period from March 
2020 until the end of 2020-21, and thus span two financial years. It was also 
explained that the forecasts included some potential financial risks later in the 
year and did not include any underspends achieved during lockdown. These 
factors explained the difference with the forecasts reported in 2020-21 financial 
monitoring report. The overall assessment was that there was still a significant 
forecast shortfall in the emergency grant received to date resulting in a substantial 
projected overspend. The magnitude of the variances is such that it was proposed 
to undertake a review of both the revenue budget and capital programme which 
would require an amendment to the budget to be put to County Council in 
September 2020. 
 

(2)   The report also sets out some potential scenarios for subsequent years based 
on spending projections and the impact of recession on tax receipts. It was 
emphasised these are modelling scenarios and cannot be confirmed until the 
Council received the outcome of Spending Review later in the Autumn and 
confirmation of the impact on tax receipts from more month’s collections. 

 
Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
which included the following: - 
 

a) Mr Shipton referred to discussions that were taking place between Kent 
County Council and district councils in relation to council tax collection 
losses and stated that for district councils, it would be more of a cashflow 
issue and for the Council, it would be long-term losses on revenue budget. 
 

b) In relation to business rates, Mr Shipton stated that Kent County Council 
only keeps 9% of the total business rates collected in the county. Business 
rates losses would arise from those business that had seen significant 
decline in trading activity but do not benefit from the additional reliefs 
granted to retail/leisure/hospitality premises and nurseries. 

 

Page 2



 

 

c) In relation to capital, Mr Shipton confirmed that Kent County Council’s total 
accumulated debt was just under £1b. He added that approximately half of 
the accumulated debt was debt that had been accrued under the supported 
borrowing regime and stated that Kent would continue to press for the 
legacy debt to be recognised in the fair funding arrangements as and when 
the fair funding review was implemented. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services) confirmed 
that he continued to work closely with Finance officers in relation to the 
Council’s capital and revenue budget, focusing on what could be deferred 
and 
[...]
 County Council wished to raise Council Tax. 

 
k) Mr Oakford referred to Kent County Council’s reserves and confirmed that 

there were approximately £40m of un-ring-fenced reserves.  
 

l) Mr Oakford stated that Finance officers were working closely with the 
HoldCo Board to review current structures and income streams and 

Page 3



 

 

confirmed that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee on the matter. 

 
m) Ms Cooke said that Kent County Council were in the process of 

responding to a government consultation in relation to borrowing monies and 
had been informed that the government were keen to restrain further the 
council’s ability to borrow and for what purpose. She added that she would 
provide further information to Committee Members outside of the meeting in 
relation to the consultation. 

 
(3)   Committee Members thanked the Finance officers for their hard work and effort 

during these unprecedented times. 
 

(4)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
225. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard  
(Item 8) 
 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) and Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic 
Commissioning Analytics) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Kennard introduced the year-end report which set out progress made 

against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). Also included were the 
proposed KPIs and targets for 2021. 21 of the 25 KPIs achieved target and were 
RAG rated Green, 3 were below target but did achieve the floor standard (Amber) 
and 1 did not achieve the floor standard (Red). The Red indicator related to 
Freedom of Information (FOI) Act requests completed within 20 working days. 
 

(2)   Mrs Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and 
People) provided more information to the Committee in relation to the red 
indicator within the Performance Dashboard (FOI Act requests completed within 
20 working days) and confirmed that much of the delay was caused by the 
complex nature of the requests that were being received. She added that work 
continued to be undertaken to improve the indicator and raise the standards 
within the area of FOI requests. 

 
(3)   Mr Watts reminded Committee Members to contact him directly if the wished to 

review a particular area of the Council’s work in detail. 
 
(4)   RESOLVED that the Performance Dashboard be noted. 
 
226. Facilities Management Procurement Update  
(Item 9) 
 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations) and Ms K Ripley (Special Projects 
Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Sanderson introduced the report which set out the progress which had been 

made with regards to the Facilities Management re-procurement and the 
proposed commercial strategy. 

 

Page 4



 

 

Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
which included the following: - 

 
a) Ms Ripley provided more information in relation to the alignment of the 

current team (TFM - East, Mid and West) to enable work with hard services 
contracts and soft services to increase technical expertise within each area 
and to ensure that the skills within the services meet the type of contracts in 
place and addresses the needs of the contract. She added that whilst there 
may be some additional resources, there would be no additional costs 
incurred. 
 

b) Ms Ripley provided more information in relation to the management of the 
KPI’s associated with the hard FM contract, the need to hold the supplier to 
account and the closeness to the supply chain of the soft services enabling 
direct liaison with companies. 

 
c) Ms Ripley referred to the KPI’s which related to performance times and 

how quickly individuals were expected to respond to calls through the 
Helpdesk and confirmed that discussions had taken place with each of the 
directorates to ensure that performance times were closely monitored. 

 
d) Ms Ripley referred to changes in the estate and emphasised the 

importance of flexibility for the purpose of manging the estate as it changed 
and increased/decreased. 

 
(2)   Mr Sanderson stated that although further FM Procurement updates were due 

to be submitted to the Cabinet Committee in December 2020 and June 2021, he 
could provide further information to Committee Members outside of the meeting 
as matters progressed. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
227. Decision - 20/00075 - The Abbey School - Sub-station Lease  
(Item 12) 
 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)    Mr Sanderson introduced the report which set out the proposal to undertake a 

deed of surrender and enter into a 99-year underlease to South East Power 
Networks at The Abbey School in Faversham for the purposes of a new electricity 
sub-station / kiosk. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member to: 

 
a)  authorise KCC to enter into a deed of surrender and 99-year underlease to 

South East Power Networks at The Abbey School in Faversham for the 
purposes of an electricity sub-station / kiosk; and 

 
b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary actions, 

included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as required to implement this decision, 

 

Page 5



 

 

be endorsed. 
 
228. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020/21 be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of the following: - 
 

 SHQ Update 

 FM Procurement Updates 

 Update relating to HoldCo Board discussions 

 KCC Estate 
 
229. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Exempt Items 

(open access to minutes) 
 
230. Oracle Application Support  
(Item 11) 
 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Godfrey introduced the report which set out information relating to the 

Council’s support from Oracle. 
 

(2)   Officers responded to a number of comments and questions from Members 
relating to contingency plans, timescales, cost pressures, legal implications, 
challenges and risks, security and liaison with other local authorities. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



From:  Peter Oakford – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services; and 

    
   Rebecca Spore – Director of Infrastructure 
 
To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 11 September 2020 
 
Subject:         Grant of Lease over 20 Years to Dartford Science and 

Technology College Trust at Westgate Primary School, Dartford  
  
Key decision:   Yes 
 
Decision No:   20/00094 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of Paper:  FED approval 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member decision 
 

Electoral Division:  Division: Dartford – Jan Ozog  
 

 
Summary:  This report sets out the proposed decision to grant a 99-year lease to 
Dartford Science and Technology College Trust, to regularise their occupation of the 
County Council’s retained accommodation at Westgate Primary School, Dartford, 
having regard to change in status of the College.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER and 
ENDORSE, or MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, on the proposed decision as 
set out in the Proposed Record of Decision to: 
 
1)  authorise Kent County Council to enter into a new 99-year lease of 
accommodation at the Primary School; and  
 
2)  delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary actions, 
including, but not limited to, entering into relevant
[...]
l be incorporated into the proposed lease terms to be Page 8



agreed with the College Trust.  Once the lease to the College Trust is formally 
completed, their occupation of the accommodation will be on a formal leasehold 
basis and the historic Memorandum deemed null and void.    

 
5. Equalities implications  

 
5.1 The granting of the lease does not impact on any of the nine areas specified by 

KCC under its Equality Impact Assessments.  No further EQUIA assessment is 
required.  

 
6. Other corporate implications 

 
6.1 The granting of the proposed lease to the College Trust will ensure children and 

young people: 
 

( a )  will have a safe, strong environment within which they can be successfully 
educated and raised,  

 

( b )  will have better physical and mental health,  
 

( c )  will be engaged, thrive and achieve their potential through academic and 
vocational education.   

 
7. Governance 

 
7.1 The proposed decision will delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to 

take necessary actions, including, but not limited to entering into relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this decision. 
 

7.2 The Local Member, Mr Ozog, was informed of the proposed granting of the 
Lease on 24th August 2020.  

 
8.   Conclusions 
 
8.1 The proposed long lease will enable the County Council to grant an estate 

interest in the accommodation held for, and used by, the College Trust, in 
accordance with the 2007 Regulations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed Record of Decision  

 
 

9. Recommendation(s): The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE, or MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS to the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, on the proposed 
decision as set out in the Proposed Record of Decision to: 
 
1)  authorise Kent County Council to enter into a new 99-year lease of 
accommodation at the Primary School; and  
 
2) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary actions, 
including, but not limited to, entering into relevant contracts or other legal agreements, 
as required to implement this.    
 
 
As required to implement this.  

Page 9



11. Contact details 
 
Report Author: Andrew White 
Name and job title: Asset Surveyor 
Telephone number: 03000 416825 
Email address: Andrew.White@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: Rebecca Spore 
Name and job title: Director of Infrastructure 
Telephone number: 03000 416716 
Email: address: Rebecca.Spore@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 10



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

20/00094 

 

For publication  
 

Key decision* 
 
 

Subject Matter / Title of Decision:   
Accommodation within Westgate Primary School, Dartford – Granting of a long lease to Dartford 
Science and Technology College Trust having regard to a change in the status of the College.     
 
 

Decision:  

 
As Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, I propose to;  
 

 authorise KCC to enter into a new 99-year lease of accommodation at the Primary School; 
and 
 

 delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary actions, including, but 
not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to 
implement this decision.  

 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
As this proposed underlease is over 20 years, it falls outside of the Delegated Powers set out in 
KCC’s Property Management Protocol. Therefore, this is a decision that must be taken by the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services. 

 
The County Council will need to grant the lease to ensure the College has an estate interest in the 
accommodation, as required by Statute in accordance with the College’s change in status.   
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 
Scheduled for Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 11

th
 September 2020. 

 

Any alternatives considered: 
None.  This Decision ensures that the County Council’s granting of the lease accords with the 2007 
Regulations and regularises the College’s occupation of the County Council’s retained 
accommodation within the Primary School.   

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken, and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer:  
n/a 
 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 Signed   date 
   
 

 
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
   Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance  

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee - 11th September 2020 

Subject:  Financial Update 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
This report provides an update on the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
subsequent economic recession, including the additional funding provided by central 
Government, the Council’s estimated costs for the emergency response, and the 
potential loss of income and delays to savings plans.   These have been assessed 
and included in the amended 2020-21 revenue budget presented to County Council 
on 10th September together with other significant budget changes arising from the 
2019-20 outturn not included in the original approved budget and from the first 
budget monitoring for 2020-21 reported to Cabinet on 20th July. 
 
The overall assessment is that there is still a forecast shortfall in the emergency 
grant received to date and the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s additional 
spending requirements and income collection.  The amended budget includes 
underspends that have been achieved during t
[...]
aragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 313

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020
	5 20/00094 - Proposed Granting of Lease of Accommodation at Westgate Primary School, Dartford, for occupation and use by Dartford Science and Technology College
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Proposed Record of Decision - Dartford ST College Lease v2 DR

	6 Financial Update 2021-22
	Item 6 - Budget Amendment Appendix A

	7 COVID Building Operational Recovery Update
	8 Decisions Summary Report - For Information
	9 Work Programme 2020-21
	Item 9 - Work Programme 2020-2021

	10 Property Accommodation Strategy - SHQ Review Next Steps
	Item 10 - EXEMPT PropAccomodation Strategy report
	Item 10 - EXEMPT Appendix 1 Project Infrared SOC
	Item 10 - EXEMPT jb up-dated 02-09-20 final restricted jb gs




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Online on Friday, 11 September 2020 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Sanderson (Head of 
Property Operations), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - Planning, Policy & Strategy), 
Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
231. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
232. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 
233. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 are a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
234. 20/00094 - Proposed Granting of Lease of Accommodation at Westgate 
Primary School, Dartford, for occupation and use by Dartford Science and 
Technology College  
(Item 5) 
 
Ms R Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property 
Operations) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Spore and Mr Sanderson introduced the report which set out information 

relating to the proposed decision to grant a 99-year lease to Dartford Science and 
Technology College Trust, to regularise their occupation of the County Council’s 
retained accommodation at Westgate Primary School, Dartford, having regard to 
change in status of the College. 



 

2 

 
Mrs Spore responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
including the following: - 

 
a) In relation to section 6 of the report (Other corporate implications), Mrs 

Spore confirmed that corporate implications were incorporated into the 
Council’s strategic aims and core plans. She added that Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) were reported to various Cabinet Committees on matters, 
as appropriate. 
 

b) Mrs Spore referred to Basic Need provision and additional capacity, as set 
out in the Kent Commissioning Plan (KCP) which was scrutinised by 
colleagues within the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) 
directorate and by the CYPE Cabinet Committee. In terms of physical 
space, building bulletin guidance issued by the Department for Education 
(DFE) set out the standards in relation to the appropriate-sized school that 
should be provided based on the number of pupils. For every Basic Need 
project, an assessment was made based on the DFE’s guidelines and both 
existing and new accommodation was taken into consideration. Mrs Spore 
added that a DFE scorecard was produced annually which set out Kent’s 
position in relation to its benchmarks regarding value for money and 
adhering to the DFE’s specific guidelines. Mrs Spore confirmed that she 
could provide more information outside of the meeting in relation to the 
parameters of the school build at the time that it was taken forward. 
 

c) Mrs Spore referred to cost apportionment and said that the way that the 
costs were apportioned was in accordance with the DFE’s legislation. 

 
d) Mrs Spore referred to the duration of the lease and said that the 99-year 

lease was the minimum lease which was considered acceptable by the 
DFE to create a similar property interest which the school or academy trust 
would be entitled to under the regulations that Kent County Council had to 
adhere to. The Council continued to raise concerns with the DFE in terms 
of the way that the education legislation created property interests which 
take away the Council’s ability to respond to Basic Need issues. 

 
e) Mrs Spore said that break clauses were not supported by the DFE. She 

added that there were provisions such that if the school were no longer 
used by the trust for educational purposes, the lease would be broken and 
the property would revert back to the Council, but it was only in very 
specific circumstances which aligned with the legislation. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 
 
a) authorise Kent County Council to enter into a new 99-year lease of 

accommodation at the Primary School; and 
 
b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary 

actions, including, but not limited to, entering into relevant contracts or 
other legal agreements, as required to implement this, 

 



 

3 

be endorsed. 
 
235. Financial Update 2021-22  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - Planning, Policy & Strategy) and Ms Z Cooke 
(Corporate Director of Finance) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Shipton introduced the report and presented a series of slides which set 

out an update in relation to the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
subsequent economic recession, including the additional funding provided by 
central Government, the Council’s estimated costs for the emergency response, 
and the potential loss of income and delays to savings plans. 

 
Officers responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, including 
the following: - 
 

a) Mr Shipton emphasised the importance of ensuring that additional 
spending was limited and stated that the vast majority of the current 
additional spending was due to additional demands on services from a 
rising and ageing population or increasing prices of the contracts that the 
Council procured. He added that the figures set out within the presentation 
slides were estimates and were likely to change, given the significant lack 
of certainty in financial planning. 
 

b) Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services) confirmed that spending pressures were monitored 
regularly and conversations with each of the Council’s directorates 
continued. The Council’s Finance department had obtained a report which 
set out the Council’s performance financially compared against peer 
councils and the national picture. He added that further information would 
be submitted to the Committee and other Council meetings in relation to 
the budgeting process and Member involvement would be a key part of 
shaping the budget for 2021-22. 

 
c) Ms Cooke stated that Kent Finance officers had been meeting every week 

due to the fast-paced and changing nature of the financial situation, to 
scrutinise and discuss both COVID and non-COVID related pressures and 
to ensure consistency in planning assumptions. In addition to the Kent 
Finance officers’ meetings, Ms Cooke had regular dialogue informally and 
formally with county colleagues through the Society of County Treasurers 
to ensure that the approach taken was logical and comparable. She added 
that she felt confident that as a county, Kent were applying very similar 
assumptions and criteria in the assessments made in relation to financial 
pressures. Mr Shipton added that in relation to the current position for 20-
21, returns were made to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) on a monthly basis and Finance officers met with 
other South East county colleagues regularly before those returns were 
submitted each month. He confirmed that Finance officers would produce 
further reports and updates in relation to the budget for 20-21 upon 
obtaining national analysis. He thanked Kent’s districts for continuing to 



 

4 

work closely with Kent County Council to provide regular monthly 
monitoring in relation to council tax collections. 
 

d) Mr Oakford said that due to the ever-evolving situation in relation to 
COVID-19, it would prove very difficult to provide additional information to 
Committees on the budget-making process outside of the normal process. 
He added that the priority for officers in the current climate was to focus on 
reducing pressures to avoid further additional spending. 

 
e) Mr Shipton briefly referred to the council tax status of mobile homes and 

confirmed that districts did not offer any discount on second homes 
anymore. He added that Finance officers worked closely with district 
councils to tackle fraud and error on council tax and confirmed that whether 
a property was liable for council tax or business rates, was a decision that 
would be made by the Valuation Office Agency and not the council. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report and the presentation slides be noted. 
 
236. COVID Building Operational Recovery Update  
(Item 7) 
 
Ms R Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Spore presented a series of slides which provided an update to the 

Committee in relation to Operational Building Recovery. 
 

(2)   In response to a question, Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services) referred to Sessions House and the 
challenges faced in relation to social-distancing and adhering with government 
guidelines. He said that in times of such uncertainty, it would not be wise to 
prepare and re-open Council buildings to staff, thus spending additional money 
unnecessarily. Mr Watts reiterated Mr Oakford’s comments and added that the 
social-distancing regulations that the government had issued added to the current 
financial and operational challenges for Kent as a local authority. He added that 
he could provide a further update to Members once government had issued the 
new regulations. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report and the presentation slides be noted. 
 
237. Decisions Summary Report - For Information  
(Item 8) 
 
The information contained within the report was noted without discussion. 
 
238. Work Programme 2020-21  
(Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020-2021 be noted. 
 
239. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 



 

5 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Exempt Items 
(open access to minutes) 
 
240. Property Accommodation Strategy - SHQ Review Next Steps  
(Item 10) 
 
Ms R Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Spore introduced the report which set out information relating to the review 

work undertaken to date and the workplan to consider the future use of the 
Strategic Headquarters Campus. 
 

(2)  Mr Farrell said that there should be minimal spend on the KCC Estate in all 
aspects to keep it safe for staff until the government white paper has been 
released next month, he asked that this statement be recorded in the minutes. Mr 
Bird and most other Members supported Mr Farrell’s statement. 

 
(3)  Mrs Spore talked about the SHQ review and the strategic outline business 

case development. 
 

(4)  Mrs Spore responded to a cost-related question and confirmed that she could 
provide further information to Members outside of the meeting in relation to 
associated costs and the amount which had been spent to date. 

 
(5)   Mr Cooke moved and Mr Farrell seconded an amendment to the 

recommendation to include the words ‘whilst expressing concern regarding 
the level of ongoing spending at a time of considerable uncertainty 
regarding local government reform and the potential for further lockdowns’; 
they also moved and seconded an addition to the recommendation that officers 
and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services be asked to reflect upon the concerns expressed and to limit current 
spending to the minimum level necessary to maintain health and safety. 

 
This was agreed by the Cabinet Committee and it was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report be noted whilst expressing concern regarding the level of 
ongoing spending at a time of considerable uncertainty regarding 
local government reform and the potential for further lockdowns; 

 
b) officers and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Corporate and Traded Services be asked to reflect upon the concerns 
expressed and to limit current spending to the minimum level necessary to 
maintain health and safety. 

 
 
 


